
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 12th December 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.06 & 18.07, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Jason Williams (Chair) 

 

  Melvyn Caplan 
Laila Cunningham 
Iman Less 

Mark Shearer 
James Small-Edwards 
Judith Southern 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Francis Dwan, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: fdwan@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP 

 
To note any changes to the membership. 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS 

 
To receive declarations by any members or officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 Minutes from the previous Committee, 31st October. For Member 
Approval 
 

 

 
4.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR 

COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 
5.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY 

MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 
6.   UPDATE PAPER - PARKING SERVICE 

 
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 
7.   FLOODING 

 
(Pages 29 - 72) 

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 73 - 82) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
28 November 2022 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee Committee held on Monday 31st October, 2022, 
Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan, Jim Glen, Iman Less, Mark Shearer, 
James Small-Edwards, Judith Southern and Jason Williams (Chair) 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Aicha Less (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Public Protection), Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member 
for City Management and Air Quality). External Guest Chief Inspector Simon Crew from 
Neighbourhood Policing in Westminster. Officers; Wayne Chance-Mckay (Head of City 
Operations), Nicky Crouch (Director of PPL), Francis Dwan (Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor), Claire Hardy (Senior Practitioner), Amy Jones (Director of Environment), 
Cameron Macleod (Policy Officer), Christine Mead (Programme Lead), Clare O’Keefe 
(Temp Lead Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Jonathan Rowing (Head of Parking) and 
Serena Simon (Director of Communities).   
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Jim Glen was attending as substitute for 

Councillor Laila Cunningham 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th of September 2022 be agreed 
subject to the following amendments: 

 
Under the Waste Management section, Item 6 Of the minutes, it was 
referenced that potential fly-tippers were taking advantage of the current 
situation as City Inspectors were not present in the “evenings”. Members 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

pointed out that typical shifts are 7am to 3pm, so the period they are away for 
extends more than just evenings. 

 
3.2  Actions: 
 

1.  In response to an action from the previous meeting a cycle lane map 
was produced for Members on request. This map was labelled as 
‘confidential’. Members asked why this was necessary and if it must be, then 
is there a version available that would be publishable. 
 
 
 

4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Aicha Less, Cabinet Member 

for Communities and Public Protection, on priorities for the portfolio and any 
updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member’s address started with a 
clarification that City Inspectors fall within the remit of her portfolio. The only 
exception to this is in relation to City Inspectors involvement in the ‘Waste Action 
Squad’ which falls within the remit of Cllr Dimoldenberg, Cabinet Member for City 
Management and Air Quality. The Cabinet Member responded to questions on 
the following topics: 

 
• Noise Pollution emanating from Battersea Power Station, what actions the 

Council have made, working with Wandsworth Council, to mitigate this. This 
was agreed as an action to come back to. 
 

• City Inspectors, to which the Cabinet Member informed the Committee that 
there are a total of 90 City Inspectors across the Council. Further information 
was requested and noted as an action. 

 
• Westminster Connects, in relation to who ultimately takes decisions. In 

response, Members were told that whilst partners are highly engaged in the 
process all decisions are made by the Council. 

 
• Warm spaces, where they have been identified and whether more were still 

required. I
[...]
AB us in place for. It was also requested that the 
Committee are provided with the total costs associated. 
 

5. On Warm Spaces - Officers to provide the list of warm spaces that have been 
offered so far in Westminster. 
 

6. On Approach to Equalities - A paper explaining the internal and external 
approach to equalities. This would include what is happening, what are the 
commitments, what the engagement strategy around the external equalities 
approach is and what the outcomes will be.   
 

7. On Maida Hill Market - The Committee to be provided with specific activities 
undertaken to ensure community relations are rebuilt in and around Maida Hill 
Market. 

 
 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

AND AIR QUALITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 

Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. In supplement to the update, the 
Cabinet Member gave additional detail on the Waste Action Plan and the 
Leafing Plan. The Cabinet Member responded to questions on the following 
topics: 

 
• Recycling Signs, Members asked for an update on the status of the rollout 

after identifying that there are areas and roads where they have not been put 

Page 5



 
4 

 

up yet (e.g Claverton Street), this was marked as an action as the rollout was 
supposed to have happened. 
 

• Leafing Plan, more detail was requested. The Committee were told how 11 
agency staff have been hired, about 1000 tonnes of leaves will need to be 
cleared, which will make up about 200,000 bags. Teams will work in pairs 
with leaves around gullies a priority due to risk of flooding. In terms of the 
environmental impacts, electric leaf blowers are being trialled to measure 
their effectiveness and these also emit much less noise pollution. In terms of 
waste disposal due to risks of cross-contamination, leaves must be 
combusted, which provides power for heating amongst other things.  
 

• Waste Action Plan, to understand more about it and whether it detracted 
current resource. Some detail was given and it was clarified that at times, 
staff could be temporarily relocated to neighbouring wards. The food waste 
bin rollouts was also questioned, the timeline of which can be provided. 

 
• Queensway Strategy Group, Members welcomed receiving regular updates 

and asked for any additional information that could be shared. The 
Committee heard that the group is made up of about 30 people and includes 
the Westway, they have been particularly interested in looking at anti-social 
behaviour and crime. 

 
• Cycle Hangers, to find out how long the waiting list was and which areas had 

been frequently requested. In response the Cabinet Member expressed that 
he was very eager for the offering to increase substantially and that work was 
ongoing to secure the finance to facilitate that. New areas had been identified 
through request but funding remains a stumbling block. 

 
• Overtime pay for City Inspectors, having thanked staff for their tireless work, 

particularly regarding ‘Operation London Bridge’ and the Head of Parking’s 
work on it, Members asked for detail on overtime and remuneration for 
officers, particularly City Inspectors, to ensure they were being paid 
adequately for the hard work and time they commit. The Committee heard 
that there are overtime payments that are paid, but these, understandably are 
managed and heads of service must approve overtime.  

 
• Dockless Bike Charging, further clarity was sort on what dockless bike 

providers are doing to clamp down on nuisance users who leave bikes in 
disruptive places as well as what the Council is asking of the providers. In 
response, the Committee were reminded of the previous conversations and 
about the ongoing relationship that has included discussions on geo-fencing. 
The Transport Bill which is set to come to the House of Commons soon, 
could provide additional powers to enforce. This explanation was also 
provided on a question on engine idling, which wanted the exact detail of the 
number issued since May 2022. This was taken as an action. In follow-up, 
Members asked what details could be requested from the e-bike trial from 
Transport for London (TfL), this was noted as an action. 

 
• Sheffield Stands, when they were coming in and how many are to be 

installed. The Committee heard that installation rollout of 180 Sheffield stands 

Page 6



 
5 

 

was ongoing, all sites identified bar one should be up within the year. Whilst 
on the topic of encouraging active travel, Members then asked about Electric 
Vehicle (EV) charging points and whether they could accommodate for 
mobility scooters, the Committee heard that they are commissioned 
externally but this could be looked into, which was marked as an action. 

 
• Flooding in Westminster, it was asked when papers would be published and a 

substantive item could be brought to the Committee. This was listed as a 
relevant discussion for the Work Programme. 

 
 
5.2 Actions: 
 
 

1. On Recycling Signs - Members asked about for an update on the status of the 
rollout after identifying that there are areas or roads where they have not been 
put up yet (e.g Claverton Street).  

 
2. On the Food Waste Programme - Members asked for a timeline of when each 

ward will receive the roll-out. 
 

3. On placement of Waste Leaf Bags – Members requested that waste officers 
are asked not stack leaf bags for waste beside standard waste bins as it 
attracts fly-tipping and general littering.  

 
4. On the Queensway Strategy Group – Members asked to ensure that routine 

(quarterly) updates are provided to the Committee as is planned. 
 

5. On TfL feedback from the E-scooter Trials – Members asked that when the 
time comes that feedback is received from the trials the Council could request 
as much additional information on user details as possible. Being able to 
id
[...]
nted additional contributions 
from residents who will be busy with their own lives. The Committee heard 
that there is an “easy-read” version available. 

 
• The success of previous pilot schemes, Edward Aslop Court was highlighted 

to the Committee, its targeted offering in 2019, which introduced activities as 
well as other aspects that would form part of the strategy, saw complaints 
over the same period fall from 110 to just two.  

 

Page 9



 
8 

 

• Whether one objective trumped another, in response the Committee heard 
that whilst protecting victims was a top priority, there was no outlined 
hierarchy of objectives. 

 
• What best practice the strategy has drawn from, amongst others that had 

been drawn on; the Westminster Housing Service and national charity, ASB 
Help were singled out for praise. 

 
• Understanding why ASB is particularly high in Westminster, as mentioned in 

the report. The Committee heard, that as for Crime, ASB statistics are also 
brought up by the West End and the Night Time Economy. That inflation 
though should not detract from ASB which still occurs across the City. 

 
7.2 Actions: 
 

1. On getting Councillors Involved - Officers to publish exactly how Members can 
interact and contribute to the consultation. 

 
2. On ensuring Councillors are aware of the consultation - Non-Cabinet and 

Committee Councillors have not been made aware of the ongoing 
consultation, potentially as they have not been listed as stakeholders. It has 
been requested that officers draw attention about the consultation to all 
Councillors via an email and this is something that has been suggested as 
best practice for any and all public consultations going forward. 
 
 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.2 The Work Programme was discussed and Members reflected that having two 

substantive items relating to the same Cabinet Member worked well and this 
could be a preferred style going forward.  

 
The Meeting ended at 20.33. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  

[...]
due to the 
continued demand for burial space and the 3rd year of tree replacement is planned for this autumn-
winter period. 

Pimlico Gardens 

We will be running a public consultation until 14 December on the future of Pimlico Gardens. The 
aim of which is to provide inclusive outdoor space including Community Hub environments to meet 
the diverse need of residents. We are proposing several upgrades to the park such as a toilet block, 
viewing platform, and a café/facility able to serve refreshments.  

2.2   Update on Air Quality in Westminster  

 
Queen’s Park Automatic Monitoring Site 

The Queen’s Park area of Westminster has been identified as a location for a new automatic 
monitoring station. This area meets a number of criteria, including filling a geographical gap in the 
city’s monitoring network, and providing the opportunity for a background site that can capture 
both PM2.5, and Ozone, two pollutants of increasing concern that are not well covered from 
background sites in Westminster’s current network of automatic monitors. 

There are opportunities to engage with the local community in Queen’s Park on the monitoring site, 
location, and how they can access and utilise the data provided. It is proposed to engage with ward 
members and the Queen’s Park Community Council (QPCC) Place Committee, which covers air 
quality. Officers will be presenting a paper at the next Place Committee meeting on 23rd November 
to start this engagement process.  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Communities, City 
Management & Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

16th November 2022 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Parking Service Update 

Report of: 
 

Jonathan Rowing, Head of Parking 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Portfolio (as listed at www.westminster.gov.uk/cabinet)  

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

Parking Services 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Jonathan Ro
[...]
flexible for those with caring or other such 
obligations 

• How they will address pay gaps for genders or ethnicities that may exist at all 
levels in their sector. What steps they are going to take with concrete measures 
and timelines. 

• How they manage a responsible procurement supply chain across all aspects 
of their business. 

• How they will reduce carbon emissions from their fleet, buildings, and service 
delivery. 

• What training, sponsorship, employment, experience, procurement etc they can 
provide to the local community to ensure that all sectors of the local community 
benefit from the Council’s spend on the service. How they will invest spending 
into local businesses to procure services locally as part of their supply-chains; 
especially from small local business and those supporting previously excluded 
sectors of the community. 

3.2.6 Tenders for Business Processing, People & Resources, Cameras, Cashless, 
and Removals & Relocations are currently being assessed. Unfortunately, this 
means Officers are limited in what can be reported at this time to the Committee. 
It is expected that the Council will be awarding contracts in advance of the end 
of the year. 

 
  
 
3.3  Fees and Charges  
   
  Officers are working with colleagues across the Council and with the Cabinet 

Member for City Management & Air Quality to review the levels of charges for 
various parking functions and how policies need to be updated to reflect the City 
Council’s goals and aspirations. 

 
3.3.1 Routine changes will be included within the corporate Fees and Charges report 

to be considered by Cabinet in December.  
 
3.3.2 A review of how the City Council structures Suspensions and kerbside 

Permissions will be included within a Cabinet Member Report to be considered 
by the Cabinet Member for City Management & Air Quality in the mid to late 
summer of 2023. 

 
3.3.2 Policy changes to allow Parking to better support Climate Emergency and wider 

environmental objectives are being developed by Officers. As these are 
developed they will be considered by the Cabinet Member for City Management 

Page 27



 

 6 

& Air Quality over the course of 2023. Implementation of any changes is 
expected to take place before the end of the 23/24 financial year. 

 
 
3.4  Kerbside Pressures  
 

To shape policy and to support considerations of appropriate charging levels 
the City Council requires empirical evidence of the occupancy seen within 
parking bays and at kerbside throughout the City. The City Council sources this 
information through the commissioning of Citywide occupancy review studies 
by independent third-parties. This is completed every 4-5 years. 

 
3.4.1 The last results of the last survey were published in 2019, prior to the substantial 

demand changes sparked by COVID, and the extensions of ULEZ and the 
Congestion Charge zone. With the agreement of the Cabinet Member for City 
Management & Air Quality the next Occupancy Survey was brought forward to 
ensure the City Council has a clear picture of real demand for kerbside space. 
This report has now been completed and is being finalised prior to issuing of the 
formal result data. It is expected this will be formally issued by the end of 
November. 

 
3.4.2 While the report will not show occupancy data for every bay in every street it will 

show averaged occupancy demand in each subzone across the City, broken 
down by type of bay and through various times of day. This will enable the need 
for infrastructure or policy changes to be understood while also facilitating 
understanding as to the impacts of any such changes on road-users or 
residents. Work to consider any necessary changes will begin in early 2023 but 
will only see significant activity in the summer and autumn of that year once 
implementation of new service contracts has completed in April. 

 
3.4.3 In addition to supporting reviews of wider parking policy the parking Occupancy 

Survey will fac
[...]
t and City 
Management 

Work programme To review the work 
programme in light of events 
and recent discussions 

n/a – report of Head of 
Governance and Councillor 
Liaison, drafted in conjunction 
with relevant senior officers 
 

 

Unallocated items – this may either be substituted in for a substantive item elsewhere in the year or 
may be rolled over for future municipal years 

 

Utilities To consider action to improve supply, security and maintenance in the 
city 

Biodiversity strategy To review the council’s biodiversity strategy 
Cycling strategy To review the council’s approach to cycling 
Public conveniences To consider the council’s approach to public conveniences 
Air Quality Action Plan 
 
(5th March?) 

To review the draft new Air Quality Action Plan and provide feedback on 
this. This will be appropriate as a substantive item in spring/ summer 
2023. 

Parking Full Review Provisionally pencilled in for 31 July 2023 
  

 

 

Page 78



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

 ROUND 2 
13 September 2022 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow Up 

Update to be provided on a timeline for 
busking events and information on non-
compliance and enforcement. 
 

Complete (With 
Cllr Shearer 
only) 

 
Item 4 
Cabinet Member 
Update 
Communities and 
Public Protection 
 

Data on Westminster Connects traffic to be 
distributed to members (Cllr Less) 

Complete unless 
otherwise stated 

Item 4 
Cabinet Member 
Update 
 
Communities and 
Public Protection 

Committee members to send any ‘warm 
spaces’ that might be available within 
respective Cllr’s wards. 
 

Complete 

Item 5 
Cabinet Member 
Update 
 
City Management and 
Air Quality 

Responses to be given to Cllr Caplan’s 
unanswered questions on the cycle routes, 
TfL, public conveniences, SMS parking and 
projected revenue gains from SMS Parking. 
 

Complete 

 
Item 6 
Environmental 
Enforcement  
 

Officers to consider staf
[...]
 
time due to the Waste Action Squad. 
 

 
Complete 

On FPNs – Members requested detail on exactly 
how many FPNs have been issued (since May 
2022) for engine idling. 
 

 
Complete 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item 5 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Member 
Update 
 
 
 
 
 
City Management and 
Air Quality 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 On Flooding - To clarify when an update will be 

brought to the committee on alleviating 
flooding risk in Westminster.  

 
Complete 

Page 81



Ask of the Police –  
“In the reporting period (September 2021 – 
August 2022), of those who were stop and 
searched in Westminster (16556) and 
subsequently arrested (~2000), how many 
had/gave their permanent address as being 
within the boundary of Westminster City 
Council?” 

 
 
 
Completed – 
but ultimately 
withdrawn due 
to scope. 

 
 
 
 
 
Item 6 
 
Policing in 
Westminster 
 On pre-existing crime date – Members asked 

for any resident specific crime/arrest figures 
that have already been made available to the 
Council to be distributed to the committee. 
 

 
 
Complete 

On getting Cllrs Involved - Officers to publish 
exactly how members can interact and 
contribute to the consultation 
 

 
Complete 

 
Item 7 
 
ASB Consultation 
Paper 

On ensuring Cllrs are aware of the consultation 
- officers draw attention about the consultation 
to all Cllrs via an email. 
 

 
Complete 

 
 

 ROUND 4 
12 December 2022 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

   

  

  

 

  
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION
	5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT AND AIR QUALITY
	6 UPDATE PAPER - PARKING SERVICE
	7 FLOODING
	Section 19 Flood Investigation Report
	12th and 25th July 2021 Section 19 flood investigation report
	14th NOVEMber 2022
	Executive Summary
	Two major flood events occurred across London and the surrounding areas on the 12th and 25th July 2021. Across the two events, approximately

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities, City Management and Air Quality 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 12th December, 2022, Rooms 
18.06 & 18.07, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan, Laila Cunningham, David Harvey, 
Iman Less, James Small-Edwards, Judith Southern, Jason Williams (Chair).    
 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet Member for City Management 
and Air Quality). Officers: Francis Dwan (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Andy Foster 
(Consultant Bridges and Structures), Claude Hemsley (Head of I.P.D), Amy Jones 
(Director of Environment), Alex Juon (Head of Service South and West PPL), Christine 
Mead (Programme Lead – Community Partnerships), Philip Robson (Head of 
Operations), Jon Rowing (Head of Parking). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Mark Shearer sent his apologies for this 

meeting.  
 
1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor David Harvey stood in as substitute for 

Councillor Mark Shearer. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2022 be agreed. 
 
3.2 Resolved  
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2022 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings with no amendments. 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
4.1 The Committee did not hear from the Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Public Protection as she was unwell and therefore unable to attend the 
meeting. It was agreed that Members of the Committee would be given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Cabinet Member and the report provided 
via email. 

 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY MANAGEMENT 

AND AIR QUALITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg, 

Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member then 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Cycle lanes and routes, particularly in Fitzrovia and Pimlico. Further questions 

were asked on the consultation process and the criteria for determining how 
many lanes would be provided. 
 

• Planned preventative maintenance (PPM), including when it is expected to be 
signed off. 
 

• CCTV cameras on School Streets and what the Council’s policy is going to 
be. 
 

• Dockless bikes and a timescale for when a policy would be in place. In follow 
up, the cost of seizing and storage was also asked. 
 

• Priorities when creating cycle lanes and what enforcement options are when 
they are blocked by motorists. 
 

• Electric Vehicle charging parking spaces, the degree to which they take 
traditional parking spaces away and how this is justified. 
 

• Vandalism of temporary toilets, how the Council protects against this and 
understanding more detail on what happened. 
 

• Parking fines, understanding how many were currently being issued and 
requesting this information be provided. 
 

• Food waste rollout, understanding the required threshold for adaption of the 
programme. In follow up, the notion of central bins for food waste rather than 
individual bins was asked after, following a trial of this in Pimlico South ward. 
 

• Twice weekly waste collections, the threshold to qualify for this was enquired 
on. 
 

• Waste Action Plan, how it is progressing and an update. 



 
3 

 

 
• Bus speeds, what work the Council has done to improve bus journey times 

and tackle ‘pinch-points’. 
 

• Cycle Hangars, an update on the status of the scheme and rollout. 
 

• Regent Street public realm improvements, how much of the costs associated 
with this would be shouldered by the Council. In follow up, Members asked 
whether ‘no’ was an option when consulting on public realm improvement 
schemes particularly re the recent consultation relating to Pimlico South ward. 
 

• Occupancy Rates, how these figures can be understood, and findings worked 
on to bring about better outcomes. 
 

• Persistent parking offenders, how the Council approaches individuals who 
persistently offend and build up multiple penalty charge notices (PCNs). 

 
5.2 Actions  
 
1. Fitzrovia/Pimlico Cycle Routes, the Head of Operations offered to send details 

of consultations in a written response. 
 

2. Increase in parking enforcement and consideration of night-time enforcement. 
The Head of Parking offered to provide a breakdown of figures for the 
Committee which can demonstrate the spread across the city.  
 

3. The Committee to identify any practical issues or pinch points that they are 
aware of in relation to Bus travel in Westminster. This might feed into planned 
discussions between the Council and TfL’s Director of Buses. 
 

4. If still sought by Members, additional information can be provided by the Head 
of Parking on explaining how the Council is able to deal with persistent 
offenders and the associated difficulties faced. 

 
6 UPDATE PAPER – PARKING SERVICE 
 
6.1 The Head of Parking, Jon Rowing, introduced this item as an update paper 

given that many decisions are yet to be made. Committee Members were 
then given the opportunity to make suggestions that could feed into a future 
substantive report set to come to Committee in July 2023. Member 
suggestions came on the following themes: 

 
• Results of the Occupancy Survey, including breakdowns of sub-district and 

zones. If possible and noteworthy, a breakdown of zones such as ‘Zone C’ 
could be considered to demonstrate how demand changes within zones over 
the course of a day or week. 

 
• Parking Suspensions, how they are done and how the Council deals with non-

compliance. The cost of dealing with non-compliance is also sought. 



 
4 

 

Additionally, times when the Council can act faster based on need and 
urgency as in the example of relocation services which is an issue in some 
parts of Westminster.  
 

• A summary of recent parking fine activity across Westminster, including, 
where possible time of day breakdowns, hotspots and mean and modal fines 
issued per warden. 
 

• Future modelling, given the impending ban on petrol and diesel cars in 2030, 
how the Council is forecasting, preparing, and mapping the change this will 
have on parking services over the next ten years. 
 

• Traffic Management Orders Process, what consideration has been made in 
streamlining the process of making orders and what efforts have been made 
to combine orders to prevent unnecessary delay. 
 

• The consequence of reducing available spots to increase the provision of 
Electric Vehicle compatible bays. The associated impact this might have on 
Small and Medium Enterprises and the provision of blue-badge spaces. 

 
7 FLOODING 
 
7.1 The Committee received an update from the Council’s Head of Operations, 

Phil Robson on flooding in Westminster in the summer of 2021. Phil drew 
particular attention to the Sewer Resilience findings. The Cabinet Member, 
with Philip’s support then responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Reporting mechanisms and how they can be improved to become simpler for 

residents that experience flooding. 
 

• Thames Water’s response and whether the Council plans to meet with them 
directly and have an honest conversation about potential failings and 
suggestions for how their processes could be made much simpler for 
residents. 
 

• The likelihood of improving sewer capacity and whether it is something the 
Council can push for. 
 

• Issues with insurance, including some properties that have been deemed “un-
insurable”. Powers that the Council might have to step in and improve this. In 
follow-up the position of properties that are technically owned by a limited 
company and are also excluded from insurance was raised. 
 

• Installation of sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) in community gardens 
and the process of installing them. 
 

• Whether those that have been displaced by flooding should still be paying 
council tax. 
 



 
5 

 

• Rethinking the way the Council approaches tackling these issues, given the 
knock-on effect of rain and poor sewage capacity in other parts of London can 
contribute to flooding in Westminster.  
 

• Outlining what exactly the Council has done in response to the flooding and 
whether this has gone far enough. 
 

• How emergency preparedness for Council staff could improve the response 
and could be considered as a requirement. 
 

• To consider looking at flooding and drainage management on a more regular 
basis 
 

7.2 Actions 
 
1. Members to provide detail on aspects they believe Thames Water may be 

able to improve which can feed into Council discussions with Thames Water. 
Within this, specific detail of properties affected could help to identify ones 
that may have been overlooked by Thames Waters and the surveys they 
carried out.  
 

2. Members who know of residents that were displaced by Flooding and have 
continued to pay Council Tax throughout, can advise them that they are 
eligible for Council tax relief. 

 
3. To consider the Council’s position when properties are deemed ‘un-insurable’.  
 
8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
8.1 The Work Programme was discussed, and the following items were raised for 

Chair consideration: 
 

• Flooding could be considered as a recurring substantive item or at least 
included in Cabinet Member updates whenever a relevant update occurs. 
 

• Substantive items, when two come to a Committee, to remain within the same 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. This would push the Air Quality Action Plan back 
if accepted. 
 

• Scrutiny Officer to circulate a list of options within Cllr Less’ portfolio for 
consideration and Chair approval for the next Committee. 

 
There was no other business and the Meeting ended at 20.03  
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 


